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I.  Introduction 
 
Government Code Sections 66006 and 66001 provide that the Manteca Unified 
School District (“District”) shall make available to the public certain information and 
adopt prescribed findings relative to school facility fees adopted pursuant to 
Education Code Section 17620 and Government Code Sections 65995 (“Level 1 Fees” 
and “Commercial/Industrial Fees” collectively, “Statutory School Facility Fees”) and 
Government Code Sections 65995.5, 65995.6 and 65995.7 (“Level 2 Fees” and “Level 
3 Fees” collectively, “Alternative School Facility Fees”).  The foregoing fees are 
collectively also referred to herein as “Reportable Fees”.   

The described information and findings contained in this Annual and Five-Year 
Reportable Fees Report (“Report”) relate to Reportable Fees that the District received, 
expended or may expend in connection with school facilities in order to 
accommodate additional students from new and other residential development as 
well as commercial and industrial construction (collectively referred to as 
“Development”) if funded or partially funded with Reportable Fees.  The Reportable 
Fees only include money in possession of the District and do not include letters of 
credit, bonds, or other instruments to secure payment of Reportable Fees at a future 
date.  The Reportable Fees have not been levied, collected, or imposed for general 
revenue purposes. 

The District will review the Report at the next regularly scheduled public meeting 
(“Meeting”) not less than 15 days after the Report is made available to the public.  
Notice of the time and place of the Meeting, including the address where the Report 
may be reviewed, will be mailed at least 15 days prior to the Meeting, to any 
interested party who filed a written request with the District for mailed notice of the 
Meeting. Any written request for mailed notices shall be valid for one year from the 
date on which it is filed unless a renewal request is filed. Renewal requests for mailed 
notices shall be filed on or before April 1 of each year. The legislative body may 
establish a reasonable annual charge for sending notices based on the estimated cost 
of providing the service. 
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II.  Annual Report 
 
In accordance with Government Code Section 66006, the District provides the 
following information for Fiscal Year 2024/2025: 
 
A. Description of the Type of Reportable Fees in the Account or Sub-Account(s) of 

the District 
 
The Reportable Fees consist of Statutory School Facility Fees and Alternative 
School Facility Fees.  The Reportable Fees were deposited in the Capital Facilities 
Fund (“Fund 25”), a separate capital facilities account or fund in a manner to avoid 
any commingling of the Reportable Fees with other revenues and funds of the 
District, except for temporary investments. As this Report provides, the Reportable 
Fees and any interest income earned by moneys in Fund 25 have been expended 
as set forth herein solely for the purpose for which the Reportable Fees were 
originally collected.  (Government Code Section 66006(a)) 

In addition to the collection of Reportable Fees the District has entered into a 
series of agreements with property owners and formed Mello-Roos Community 
Facilities Districts (“CFDs”) for the purpose of mitigating the impact of certain 
development on the District’s facilities. Each of these agreements and CFDs 
require the District to expend the funds received according to prescribed 
limitations which may include both the type and location of future facilities. 
Though some of the CFD revenue is currently deposited in the District’s Fund 25 
alongside Reportable Fees (“Non-Reportable Mitigation Fees”), as you will see 
below, the District is not required and does not provide the reporting for such 
funds that is required for Reportable Fees. 
 

B. Reportable Fee Information for the Fund 
 

I. Amount of Reportable Fees 
 
The Reportable Fees were authorized to be levied on Development by the 
Board of Education (“Board”) of the District at the time the Reportable Fees 
were adopted. As shown in the District’s Fee Justification Study (“FJS”), the 
Reportable Fees only partially mitigate the impacts to the District caused by 
Development because the Reportable Fee amounts do not adequately fund the 
District’s school facility needs resulting from additional Development within 
the District.  (Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(A)) 
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Statutory School Facility Fees (Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(B)) 

 
 
  

Fee Type Effective Dates Development Classification Fee per Sq. Ft.

Level I Fee July 1, 2024 to August 17, 2024 Residential $4.79

Level I Fee July 1, 2024 to August 17, 2024 Senior/Age Restricted Housing $0.78

Level I Fee July 1, 2024 to August 17, 2024 Self Storage $0.26

Level I Fee July 1, 2024 to August 17, 2024 All Other Commercial/Industrial $0.78

Level I Fee August 18, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Residential $5.17

Level I Fee August 18, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Senior/Age Restricted Housing $0.84

Level I Fee August 18, 2024 to June 30, 2025 Self Storage $0.73

Level I Fee August 18, 2024 to June 30, 2025 All Other Commercial/Industrial $0.84
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II. Beginning and Ending Balance, Reportable Fees Collected, Interest Earned and 
Expenditures of the Fund (Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(C) and (D)) 

 

Fund Balance for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Type of Fee Collected Reportable Fees
Non-Reportable 
Mitigation Fees

Fund 25 Total

Beginning Fund Balance as of July 1, 2024 [1] $37,047,797.24 $22,451,906.58 $59,499,703.82

Level I Residential Fees $4,741,355.80 $4,741,355.80

Level II Residential Fees $0.00 $0.00

Senior/Age Restricted Fees $82,119.12 $82,119.12

Commercial/Industrial Fees $442,916.14 $442,916.14

Total Reportable Fee Collection $5,266,391.06 $0.00 $5,266,391.06

CFD No. 2000-3 $4,079,454.34 $4,079,454.34

CFD No. 2018-5 $4,938,082.17 $4,938,082.17

CFD No. 2020-6 $365,926.34 $365,926.34

Total CFD Fee Collection $0.00 $9,383,462.85 $9,383,462.85

Interest Earnings [2] $1,390,518.08 $1,447,273.92 $2,837,792.00

Total Revenue $6,656,909.14 $10,830,736.77 $17,487,645.91

Project Expenditure Expenditures $11,296,520.68 $11,296,520.68

Administrative Overhead (3% of Collection) [3] $157,989.00 $157,989.00

Other Costs $277,498.85 $277,498.85

Total Expenditures $11,454,509.68 $277,498.85 $11,732,008.53

FMV Adjustments [2] $148,421.00 $154,479.00 $302,900.00

Ending Fund Balance as of June 30, 2025 $32,398,617.70 $33,159,623.50 $65,558,241.20

[1] Beginning balances were adjusted to reflect a shift of $1,994,584.74 in Non-Reportable Mitigation Fees
collected for Villa Ticino (CFD No. 2000-3) in 2022-23 and 2023-24 that were previously reported as Level I
[2] Allocated based on the balance and collections for each fee type.
[3] Pursuant to Education Code 17620(a)(5), developer fees collected may also be spent on the following non-
facility costs: the cost of conducting a School Facilities Analysis and/or Fee Justification Study; and preparing the
Annual and Five-Year Report. In addition, a school district may also retain "an amount not to exceed, in any fiscal
year, three percent of the fees collected in that fiscal year...". The three percent amount is for the reimbursement
of administrative costs incurred in collecting the fee.
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III. Identification of Each District Project on which Reportable Fees Were 
Expended Including the School Facilities Project (“Project”) Total and 
Percentage of the Project Cost that was Funded with Reportable Fees 
(Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(E)) 

 
Reportable Fee Expenditures 

 
 

IV. When the District Accumulates Sufficient Funds to Complete Project(s) for 
Which It Previously Identified as Intending to Spend Reportable Fees, the 
District Needs to Identify the Approximate Date It Will Commence 
Construction on Such Project(s) (Government code 66006(b)(1)(F)) 
 
The District is required to make such identification pursuant to Government 
Code Section 66001(a)(2). The identification may have been done by reference 
to a capital improvement plan or general plan or may be made in other public 
documents that identify the public facilities for which the fee is charged.  
 
The District currently has many projects ongoing throughout the District. A 
more detailed breakdown of the Districts active and future projects is included 
as Exhibit A. 
 

V. If the District Has Accumulated Sufficient Funds to Complete Project(s) for 
Which It Previously Identified as Intending to Spend Reportable Fees, the 
District Needs to Identify Whether Construction Commenced on Such Project(s) 
on the Approximate Date Noted in the Previous Report (Government Code 
section 66006(b)(1)(F)(ii)) 

 
  

Project Description
Expenditure of

Reportable Fees

Percentage of 
Project Total 
Funded With 

Reportable Fees [1]

Planning - Lathrop - Ethel Allen School - New K-8 School $1,391,640.53 50.52%

Planning - Manteca - New K-8 School at Tinnin Rd $567,150.00 100.00%

Planning - Manteca - New K-8 School at Tara Park $317,405.00 100.00%

Nile Garden ES - Expansion $8,086,258.33 100.00%

Nile Garden ES - Annex $17,450.00 100.00%

Sequoia ES - Relocatables $691,034.43 100.00%

Veritas ES - Relocatables $126,192.85 9.61%

Woodward ES - Relocatables $99,389.54 10.41%

Total $11,296,520.68 NA

[1] Reflects Fiscal Year 2024/2025 expenditures only.
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Previously Identified Project Commencement Dates 

 
 
VI. If the District Has Accumulated Sufficient Funds to Complete Project(s) for 

Which It Previously Identified as Intending to Spend Reportable Fees, and 
Construction on such Project(s) Did Not  Commence on the Approximate Date 
Noted in the Previous Report, the District Needs to Identify (i) the Reason for 
the Delay and (ii) a Revised Approximate Date that Construction will 
Commence on Such Project(s) (Government Code section 66006(b)(1)(F)(iii)) 

 
As of June 30, 2025, the District had not accumulated sufficient funds to 
complete any of the projects identified as Future Projects in past reports. 
 

VII. Description of Each Interfund Transfer or Loan Made from the Fund 
(Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(G) 
 
The District has determined that for Fiscal Year 2024/2025 Reportable Fees 
and other sources of funding were not transferred or loaned to other funds 
held with the District. 
 

VIII. Refunds and Allocations (Government Code Section 66006(b)(1)(H), 66001(e), 
(f)) 

 
When the District has determined that sufficient funds have been collected to 
complete financing on incomplete Project(s) and the Project remains 
incomplete, the District is required to identify the approximate date by which 
the construction of the Project(s) will commence.  If the District fails to timely 
identify the approximate date by which the construction of the Project(s) will 
commence, then the District must refund the unexpended portion of the 
Reportable Fees and any interest accrued thereon to the then current record 
owner(s). 
 
In Fiscal Year 2024/2025, the District did not make any refunds due to 
unexpended Reportable Fees.  

  

Project Description

Expected 
Commencement 
Date in Previous 

Report

Actual 
Commencement 

Date

Nile Garden ES - Expansion November-2024 March-2024
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III.  Five Year Report 
 

 

 

 
For the fifth fiscal year following the first deposit into Fund 25, and every five years 
thereafter, the District is required to make all of the following findings with respect 
to that portion of the Fund remaining unexpended, whether committed or 
uncommitted.  At the close of the fiscal year 2024/2025, there remained 
$32,398,617.70 of Reportable Fees in Fund 25 (Government Code Section 66001(d)): 

 
A. Identification of All Projects for which the Reportable Fees will be expended in 

the Future 
 
The purpose of the Reportable Fees imposed and collected on Development 
within the District is to fund additional school facilities required to serve the 
students of the District generated by Development within the District.  
Specifically, the Reportable Fees will be used for the construction and/or 
acquisition of additional school facilities, remodeling existing school facilities to 
accommodate new growth from new development including, but not limited to, 
adding additional classrooms, technology and acquiring and installing additional 
portable classrooms. (Government Code Section 66001(d)(1)(A)). Further 
information regarding such Project(s) is set forth in Exhibit A herein.  
 
As noted above the total budget for planned projects is expected to exceed the 
unincumbered balance of Reportable Fees requiring the District to identify 
additional sources of funds. 

 
B. Demonstration of a Reasonable Relationship between the Reportable Fees and 

the Purposes for Which They are Charged  
 
As shown in the FJS, there is a roughly proportional, reasonable relationship 
between the Development upon which the Reportable Fees are charged and the 
need for additional school facilities by reason of the fact that additional students 
will be generated by additional Development within the District, and the District 
does not have student capacity in its existing school facilities to accommodate 
these new students.  Furthermore, the Reportable Fees charged on Development 
will be used to fund school facilities to serve the students generated from 
Development.  The Reportable Fees do not exceed the costs of providing such 
school facilities for new students. (Government Code Section (d)(1)(B)). 
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C. Identification of All Sources and Amounts of Funding Anticipated to Complete 
Incomplete Projects Identified by the District in Paragraph A Above and 
Approximate Date Funding Is Expected to Be Deposited.  (Government Code 
Section 66001(d)(1)(C) and (D)) 

 
The District currently has no Reportable Fees which have not been committed to 
a specific project. Annually, the District has a demographic/enrollment projection 
prepared to determine the amount of enrollment growth expected and the 
location of such growth within the 113 square miles served by the District. Based 
on this information the District will identify additional projects to accommodate 
this growth and expects to need a combination of funding sources for their 
completion, including Reportable Fees, CFD Revenues and State Funding. Once 
identified these projects will be addressed in future Reports.
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Westside Union School District CFD No. 2007-1 – June 30, 2017 

EXHIBIT A 

CURRENT AND FUTURE 
PROJECTS FUNDED BY 

REPORTABLE FEES 
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Westside Union School District CFD No. 2007-1 – June 30, 2017 
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